











Dans certaines passerelles Zigbee, il est également possible d'intégrer la
télécommande tint afin que lampoule et la télécommande puissent étre
utilisées en parallele. Pour abtenir des instructions et un supplément
d'informations, consultez la page www.hey-tint.de/fag

* Restrictions sur les services individuels possibles, informations actualisées sur

www.hey-tint.de/fag/kompatibilitaet

*Si ce service est disponible dans votre pays.

Tableau de recherche des erreurs

Probleme

Cause possible

Sans fonction.

Les piles de la télécommande tint
sont déchargées et doivent étre
remplacées.

Les produits tint sont désactivées ou
la prise secteur n'est pas branchée.
Au moyen de la touche du groupe,
vous avez sélectionné le mauvais
groupe ou vous n'avez sélectionné
aucun groupe. Sélectionnez le groupe
qui convient ou appuyez de maniére
répétée sur la touche du groupe pour
sélectionner « Tous les groupes »
(toutes les lampes situées au-dessus
de la touche du groupe s'allument).

Les « mauvais » produits tint
s‘allument.

Au moyen de la touche du groupe,
sélectionnez le groupe qui convient ou
définissez « Tous les groupes ».

La lumiére s'éteint subitement.

Vous avez sélectionné la scéne « Cou-
cher du soleil ». Aucune erreur.

Vous avez intégré une nouvelle
ampoule et celle-ci s'éteint lorsque
vous utilisez une fonction d'éclairage
couleur.

La nouvelle ampoule propose unique-
ment de la lumiére blanche. Aucune
erreur.
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Probléeme

Cause possible

Vous voulez intégrer un nouveau
produit. Cependant, celle qui est déja
intégrée clignote.

Fteignez le nouveau produit déja
connecté ou éloignez-vous quelque
peu du produit déja connecté.

Le produit a été intégré au mauvais
groupe.

Vérifiez le groupe dans lequel le
produit se trouve. Procédez comme le
décrit la section « Raccordement de
du produit d'un groupe avec un autre
groupe ».

Impossible d'intégrer le produit a un
groupe tiers.

Veuillez vérifier si lampoule est en
mode de couplage.

Le produit ne réagit pas avec le régla-
ge de groupe « Tous ».

Veuillez découpler le produit de la
télécommande tint et le reconnecter.

Impossible d'ajouter le produit.

Le produit est déja attribuée a une
télecommande ou & une passerelle.
Veuillez la retirer du réseau existant.
Rapprochez la télécommande.
Mettez les appareils Zigbee situés

a proximité hors tension.

La touche de veille doit étre actionnée
plusieurs fois.

Siles produits ont été auparavant
éteintes au moyen de linterrupteur,
la télécommande tint doit se resyn-
chroniser.

Vous avez arrété certaines parties du
systeme au moyen d'un interrupteur.
La télécommande tint se resynchro-
nise.

Dans quel groupe se trouve mon
produit ?

Simplement en activant et en
désactivant les groupes, vous pouvez
déterminer le groupe dans lequel se
trouve votre produit.

Réponses aux autres questions fréquemment posées, voir

www.hey-tint.de/faq
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Données techniques :

Bande de fréquence du module RF sans fil : 2405-2480,0 MHz

Puissance de transmission maximale :

Portée de radio [champ libre) :
Télécommande :

Conditions ambiantes :
Température (service) :
Température (conservation) :
Humidité ambiante relative :

Ce produit contient une source lumineuse de classe d'efficacité énergétique F.

<20 mW
30m
3V (2x AAA/LRO3)

-20°C..40°C
-25°C...60 °C

5-95 %

(pas de condensation]

Panel white+color
rond, 45 cm
Art, 404030
Puissance totale W
Flux lumineux 2800 m
Température de couleur 1800-6500 K + RGB
Cycles de commutation 100.000
Duree de vie 20.000h
Classe de protection II, IP20
Consommation de veille <0aW
Tension réseau 220-260V
Fréquence du secteur 50 Hz
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Déclaration de conformité

La société Milller-Licht International GmbH déclare par la présente que
le type d'installation radio « Miller-Licht tint » est conforme a la
directive 2014/53/UE.

Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible a

ladresse Internet suivante : www.hey-tint.de/faq

Elimination
Elimination correcte de ce produit

== Ausein de [UE, ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre éliminé
avec les déchets ménagers. Conformément aux dispositions légales,
Lappareil usagé doit étre éliminé de maniére appropriée a la fin de son cycle
de vie. Les matériaux contenus dans ['appareil usagé sont ainsi recyclés
et lenvironnement est préservé. Les magasins disposant d une surface de
vente d'au moins 400 m? pour les appareils électriques et électroniques
ainsi que les magasins d‘alimentation disposant d'une surface de vente
totale d'au mains 800 m? qui proposent et mettent a disposition sur le
marché des appareils électriques et électroniques plusieurs fois par an ou
de maniére permanente sont tenus de reprendre les appareils électrigues et
électroniques usagés. Vous pouvez y déposer gratuitement, en liaison avec
lachat d'un nouvel appareil électrique ou électronique, un appareil usagé du
méme type d appareil qui remplit pour ['essentiel les mémes fonctions. En
outre, vous pouvez y déposer gratuitement et indépendamment de l'achat
d'un nouvel appareil électrique ou électronique jusqu a trois appareils usa-
gés d'un type d'appareil d'une longueur de cdté <25 cm. Afin de vous offrir
une autre possibilité d'élimination gratuite de vos appareils usagés, nous
collaborons avec le systeme de reprise take-e-back. Vous pouvez déposer
gratuitement vos appareils électriques et électroniques usagés dans les
points de collecte proches de chez vous. Pour trouver le point de collecte le
plus proche de chez vous, rendez-vous sur www.take-e-back.de.
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ﬁ Avant d'éliminer 'appareil, retirez-en la pile et éliminez celle-ci séparé-

ment. Les piles et piles rechargeables ne peuvent pas étre éliminées en tant
qu'ordures ménagéres. Chaque consommateur est tenu de déposer les piles
et piles rechargeables auprés d'un point de collecte de sa municipalité, de
son quartier ou dans le commerce.
Toutes les piles et piles rechargeables peuvent ainsi étre éliminées de facon
non polluante. Les piles et piles rechargeables qui contiennent des substan-
ces nocives sont identifiées par ce signe et par des symboles chimiques (Pb
pour e plomb).

@ CEliminez également les matériaux d'emballage de facon conforme a

{ Lenvironnement en les déposant par type dans les conteneurs mis a dispo-
g sition.

W Symbole de recyclage général. Vous trouverez des informations complémen-

® taires 3 ladresse awww.mueller-licht de/recycle/

Indications pour un retrait siir des accumulateurs ou des piles :

Avant d'étre jetée, la batterie ou la pile doit étre complétement déchargée.
Laccumulateur ou la batterie doit étre retiréle] de lappareil de base avant
la mise au rebut et doit étre éliminé(e] séparément des autres parties de
lappareil. Pour retirer laccumulateur/la pile, ouvrez le compartiment a
piles comme décrit ci-dessus.

Lors de [ élimination des piles, tenez également compte des indications
relatives au systeme chimique figurant sur L'étiquette du type.

Les indications LR ou C décrivent e type de pile correspondant. En ce qui
concerne le systeme chimique, la régle est la suivante :

LR = pile alcaline-manganése

C = pile bouton au lithium / R = pile ronde
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General information

Ataglance Included with the item

MULLER

LICHT

o tint LED Panel,
white+color

o tint remote control
with wall bracket and
installation material

* Installation material:
by screws, 4x nozzles

== o ) hatteries

LRO3 [AAA)/ 1.5V
¢ Operating manual
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Dear customers!
This user manual contains important information on start-up
and use. Before using the bulbs, please read through the user
manual carefully. This particularly applies for the safety notes.
Failure to follow this user manual may result in severe injury or damage
the bulbs. Store the user manual for future use. If you pass the bulbs on
to third parties, please be absolutely sure to include this user manual.
You can also download the manual: www.hey-tint.de/faq.

Explanation of symbols
The following symbols and signal words are used in this user manual, on
the lamps or on the packaging.

A\ WARNING!

This signal symbol/word designates a hazard with moderate degree of
risk which may lead to death or severe injury if not avoided.

A\ ATTENTION!

This signal symbol/word designates a hazard with low degree of risk
which may severe a moderate injury if not avoided.

NOTICE!

This signal word warns against potential damages to property.
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This symbol gives useful additional information for handling or
operation. Please read carefully.

jmie

Safety Instructions

djod Do not expose this lamp to maisture

@ Not dimmable by conventional dimmers

@ Protective insulation according to protection class I

Proper use

This LED panel is for lighting purposes and is designed to be controlled
with the included remote control. Alternatively, control via Bluetooth
using the ,tint Smart Light” app or integration into a smarthome system
with Zighee wireless standard is also possible.

Up to 50 tint products can be controlled with the remote control.

The LED panel must only be mounted on walls/ceilings with the
permissible load capacity. The item is unsuitable for commercial use.
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Safety Notes

NOTICE!

¢ This product may be used by children ages eight and over as well as
persons with impaired physical, sensory or mental capacities or tho-
se lacking experience and knowledge if they are supervised or have
been instructed in how to safely use the light and have understood
the risks associated with using it.

A\ WARNING!

DANGER for children

¢ Children are not allowed to play with the item

¢ Do not let children play with the packaging. Children may get caught
in it when playing and suffocate.

¢ Keep the batteries and the tint remote control out of reach for
children. If a battery has been swallowed or is in any part of the body,
medical help must be sought immediately

¢ Batteries can be life-threatening if swallowed.

o |fthe battery compartment does not close safely, make sure you stop
using the product and keep it away from children.
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DANGER of electric shock

Before use, make sure that the existing power voltage matches the
required operating voltage of the item (see ,Technical data’)

When inserting the batteries, pay attention to the right polarity.

Do not use different types and do not use a used battery and a new
battery with each other.

Do not use the item if it is damaged.

Avoid contact of the item with water or other liquids.

The bulbs can be adjusted via the included tint control or other control
units on a Zigbee basis. A conventional dimmer must not be used.

DANGER of fire/combustion and/or explosion

Risk of explosion if the battery is improperly replaced. Replace the
batteries only with the same or equivalent type of battery. Note the
JTechnical data.”

Batteries must not be charged, reactivated, taken apart, thrown into
the fire or short-circuited. Otherwise, there is an increased risk of
explosion and phase-out, and gases can also escape!

Avoid contact of battery fluid with skin, eyes and mucous membranes.
In case of eye contact, rinse the affected areas immediately with plenty
of clear water and see a doctor immediately.

When inserting the batteries, pay attention to the right polarity
Always replace all batteries at the same time.
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¢ Do not use different types and do not use a used battery and a new
battery with each other.

A\ ATTENTION!

CAUTION against damage to property

¢ Remove the batteries from the remote control when they are drained
or if you are not using the item for a long time. In this way, you avoid
damage that can result from leakage.

¢ Do not expose the batteries to extreme conditions, e.g. by storing
them on radiators or in direct sunlight. Increased risk of leakage!

o |f necessary, clean the hattery and device contacts before inserting
them.

tint-LED-PANEL

61 INSTRUCTION MANUAL




tint remote control
Standby button / Feedback display
\ O

Group display A/ Group button
Color control

(3 LEDs)
White control
Brightness
control
“Working light” “Party”
scene button scene button
“Ni “Romantic”
lgmt scene scene button
button
“Campfire”
scene button

“Sunset”
@

scene button »
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Battery compartment Reset button

for 2 batteries LR03
(AAA)
|
o E||—=—
e
:
Setup s ®

Inserting the batteries

1. Open the battery compartment at the rear of the tint remote control.

2. Insert 2 LRO3 [AAA] / 1.5V batteries as shown on the bottom of the
battery compartment. Ensure the correct polarity of the batteries (+/-].

3. Close the battery compartment cover again.

Using the wall bracket (optional]

You can use the wall bracket (supplied] to store the tint remote control
safely. A magnet in the bracket will hold the tint remote cantrol safely in
the bracket.

The bracket can be mounted on a surface of your choice with adhesive
strips or screws and wall plugs if required.

The bracket will still attract metal objects, even without any adhesive or
SCrews.
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Mounting the wall bracket
1. Remove the protective film from both sticky pads.

2. Press the bracket with some force against a clean, dry and dust-free
surface.

Screwing in the wall bracket
Depending on the surface, the wall bracket can be attached to the wall

with screws and wall plugs if required. Screws and wall plugs are inclu-
ded with the bracket.

A\ ATTENTION!

Make sure there are no pipes or wires in the wall where you intend to drill.

1. Separate the two halves of the bracket. (fig. 1]

2. Use the rear of the bracket as a stencil to mark where you will drill.

3. Drill the holes and insert the wall plugs (if needed) in the holes. (fig. 2)
4. Screw the rear of the bracket onto the wall.

5. Place the upper part of the bracket on the screwed lower part. [fig. 3)

The bracket can now be used.
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Installing the LED panel

1. Before installing, de-energise the mains wiring: Switch off the circuit breaker,
or remove the fuse and secure to prevent reactivation.

2. Use the wall bracket to mark the holes to be drilled in the ceiling.

Make sure not to drill any cables or pipes in the area.

Drill at the marked points and insert the dowels. Now fasten the bracket with
the corresponding screws.

3. Connect the connection cable to the terminal strip in the connection box.
Make sure that the cables are secure, and close the connection box.

4. Now connect the cable of the LED driver to the LED panel.

5./6. Depending on the model: Slide/rotate the LED panel onto the fixed bracket.
7. Reactivate the breaker.

@
N 1 ﬁ

ON

— ;1
/ / o \\\\\
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Operation
The tint LED panel is already connected to the supplied remote control and

can be controlled directly. Further tint lamps and lights must first be
integrated in the remote control [see chapter ,Operation - Adding a new tint
product”).

The tint remote control is a radio remote control.
o You do not need to “aim” at the tint products with the tint remote control to
operate them.

o The tint remote control will also penetrate solid materials such as walls,
doors and windows.

¢ The maximum range [depending on the abstacles between the tint remote
control and the bulbs) is approx. 30 metres in the open air.

¢ Each button press will be confirmed by the feedback display lighting up.

Basic functions
Switching on/off
Press the standby button to switch the other tint product on and off again. The

memory function will store the last "illumination state” and will start again
automatically the next time the tint product is switched on.

Set colors
Press one of the four pressure points (fig. 4] to select the

desired color:
Short press: The color will switch in the desired ( Q )

direction on the color scale

Long press: The color will jump to a permanently
stored color value.
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Set white tone

Short-press to select permanently stored white tone
settings: warm white, neutral white and cold white.
Long-press to set the desired white tone from a continuous scale that
reaches the super-warm white range.

Set brightness

|:| Short-press to select permanently stored brightness
levels: 100%, 80%, 50%, 20%, 10% and 5%.

Long-press to set the desired brightness on a continuous scale.

Scenes
Scenes are permanently predefined light settings. A scene is activated by
briefly pressing the respective key.

The upper three scene keys are assigned twice. The 2nd mode can be
activated here by a long keystroke. Note: this function is not available with
all tint products.

“Working light” scene: 100% neutral, bright light
Long keystroke: 100% cool white, bright illumination.

“Sunset” scene: Starts at warm-white light (50%) and then dims
D further after 15 minutes. After another 10 minutes, the light

switches off.

Long key press: Timer function. The last setting is saved [sig-

naled by 2x flashing of the lamp). The lamp lights up for 6 hours

and then switches off for 18 hours. The next day it turns on again

at the same time for 6 hours. To deactivate, press the button

again for a long time (lamp flashes once).

“Party” scene: Starts a bright and constantly changing sequence
D of colors.

Long key press: A slow, constantly changing color change is

started.
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E “Night light” scene: Warm-white light dimmed to 5%.

P “Campfire” scene: Simulates a campfire in warm color tones,
£ | changing between orange, red and white.

“Romantic” scene: A constant cycle between the colors red,
® ink and purple.

" If you are using a .tint white” product that only emits white light,
2 | the colored light features will not be available. The tint product

will be switched off.

Group functions

This is a group

The LED panelis in the first group to begin with. It is possible to control
several bulbs or other tint products with only one button. This is useful if you
have more than one 'lighting situation” in a room, for example.

Example:

o Aworkplace that needs to be brightly lit.

o Aseating area that needs medium brightness.

o Another area that needs different lighting.
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Please note:

¢ You define yourself what a group actually is. You could group together
the tint products in a roam or on a floor, for example.

¢ Agroup can be expanded or made smaller and tint products can be
moved from one group to another.

¢ Anindividual tint product could also be a group all on its own.

* You can use the tint remote control to control a maximum of 4
groups, whereby the fourth group is a combination of the other three
groups.

o Think beforehand about which tint products you want to group
together and try to make the groups logical and comprehensible.
This means you will be able to use the groups later using the group
button quickly and without having to waste time testing them.

Using the group button

o The first time the group button is pressed, the LEDs above it will

show which group you are in.

¢ Pressing it again will advance you one group.

¢ You are in the next group when the following LED above the group
button lights up:

LED 1 for the first group

LED 2 for the second group

LED 3 for the third group

LED 1,2 and 3 for all groups

O O O O

Adding a new tint product
o Take note of the technical specifications when purchasing new
tint products. We recormend tint tint bulbs and luminaires from
Muller-Licht. When using products made by other manufacturers, it
is not guaranteed that all features will be supported or will work as

intended.
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o | Integrate each product in the remote control one at a time and
L | turn off the others during the connection.

3.

4.

Plug the new tint product in at the mains and set the corresponding
light switch to [ or ON.

The new tint product will signal that it is in coupling mode by briefly
increasing and decreasing its brightness and changing color if
applicable. If this does not occur, switch the product off and on again
5 times (see ,Resetting the tint product’]

Press the group button repeatedly until all the LEDs above the group
button light up.

Hold the tint remote control very close [< 5 cm) to the new tint product
(or to its radio controller].

Hold down the group button until the tint product begins to blink.
The feedback display will first blink red evenly; then, it will begin to
blink more quickly.

This means that the tint remote control has found a signal.

Continue to hold down the group button until the new light flashes 3
times to indicate that it has been connected to the tint remote control.
Keep holding down the group button until the tint product blinks again
one time, which shows that it has been assigned to default group
(=group 1).

If desired, you can select a different group by repeatedly pressing the
group button (middle LED = group 2 etc.).

After approx. 10 seconds, the new tint product will be added to the
selected group and the feedback display will stop blinking. Wait this
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long, not pressing any buttons during this time.

The procedure will then end and you can use the extended group as
normal.

Remove a tint product from the tint remote control

1.

Switch the tint product off (to standby) with the tint remote control if
necessary.

Select the group you would like to change using the group button.
Hold down the group button for approx. 5 seconds.

The feedback display will blink red/green.

Select the desired tint product by pressing the group button repeated-
ly. The tint product will signal that it has been selected by increasing
and decreasing its brightness. The tint product will blink in the order
in which they are stored in the tint remote control.

Hold down the standby button for approx. 3 seconds. The tint product
will then signal that it has been removed from the tint remote control
by flashing and then dimming.

Shift a tint product from one group into another group

1.

2.

Switch the tint product off (to standby) with the tint remote control if
necessary.

Select the group you would like to change using the group button. (If
you would like to add a tint product from group 2 to group 1, for ex-
ample, press the group button repeatedly until the middle LED above
the group button lights up).

Hold down the group button for approx. 5 seconds. The feedback
display will blink red/green.

Select the desired tint product by pressing the group button repeated-
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ly. The tint product will signal that it has been selected by increasing
and decreasing its brightness. The tint products will blink in the order
in which they are stored in the tint remote control.

9. Hold down the group button again until the selected tint product
starts to blink again.

The group display for group T will also light up.

6. Using the group button, select [if necessary) the group to which you
would like to add the tint product while the feedback display still is
blinking red/green.

The selected bulb will be assigned to default group (=group 1] if group
button is not pressed at all. After approx. 10 seconds, the tint product
will be added to the selected group and the feedback display will stop
blinking. Wait this long, not pressing any buttons during this time.
The procedure will then end and you can use the extended group as
normal.

Reset

Reset to 100% light

The tint light bulbs and luminaires can be easily reset by light switch to
the basic setting of warm white and 100% brightness. This may be ne-
cessary, for example, if you have dimmed the tint products before and the
remote control's batteries are empty. This feature may also be used in the
normal case if you do not have the tint remote control on hand.

1. Use the light switch to switch the tint product off and on again 3 times
(interval of 3 seconds).

2. The tint product will now start in its basic setting, warm white, 100%.
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Resetting the tint product

Resetting the tint LED Panel is only required in exceptional cases, such as

when the remote control has had to be reset or when you want to integra-

te the LED Panel into a smart home gateway.

1. Switch the tint product on and off 5 times (interval of 3 seconds)

2. Switch the tint product on again. Depending on the tint product, a short
cycle through the colors appears or the tint product flashes briefly. The
reset has occurred as desired and you can now use the tint product as
normal using your remote control or other Zigbee system.

Resetting the tint remote control

Areset will only be required in exceptional cases, such as when the tint

product no longer responds to the tint remote control after removing and

reinserting the batteries.

o | Resetting the remote control will delete all pre-defined group

A | settings and you will have to connect the tint remote control and

the tint products again afterwards.

1. Remove the battery compartment cover.

2. Use a pointed object to press the reset button on the back of the remo-
te control.

3. Then, proceed as described in the section “Resetting the tint product”
and then as described in the section "Adding a new tint product”. Each
tint product will then have to be connected individually one after the
other. If, for example, three bulbs belong to one group, you must repeat
the steps in "Adding a new tint product” 3 times.
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Smart Home Ready

The tint products from MULLER-LICHT can be controlled using the latest
Zigbee radio standard 3.0 and are compatible with a range of light

control systems, such as Philips Hue* (without Hue Entertainment and
without HomeKit integration), Samsung SmartThings*, Amazon'’s voice
assistant [using Amazon Echo Plus)** and many more. More information
about the Zighee Alliance can be found at www.zigbee.org.

The light is also controllable via Bluetooth with the tint Smart Light app

e | Forintegration in a Smart Home gateway/app, the LED panel
L | must be reset, see ,Resetting the tint product”. This initially
clears the connection to the tint remote control.

Connect to a Zighee gateway or the tint app:
®  Start the search in the corresponding app.

*  Only now switch on the tint product (in pairing mode), even if this is
specified differently in the app.

®  Thetint product is found by the app within a few seconds and flashes
briefly for confirmation. Depending on the app, the search takes a
few seconds after which the tint product is displayed in the app as a
new device and can be named as required.

A separate connection procedure must be carried out for each tint pro-
duct. To avoid problems, turn off all other tint products while pairing a new
tint product to the app.

The tint remote control can also be integrated in some Zigbee gateways,
so that LED bulbs and remote control can be used in parallel. Instructions
and further information can be found at www.hey-tint.de/faq

* Restrictions on individual services possible, updated information on www.hey-tint.de/fag/kompatibilitaet
**f this service is available in your country.
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Cleaning

Turn off the light and pull out the power plug and/or turn off the room

protection at the fuse box.

Clean the bulb and remote control only with a dry cloth. If not in use, keep
them in a dry place protected from children.

Troubleshooting

Problem

Possible causes

Tint product is not working.

The batteries in the tint remote
control are dead and must be
replaced.
The tint product itself is switched
off or the mains plug is not
plugged in.
You have selected the wrong
group, or have not selected a
group, using the group button.
elect the right group or select
“All groups” y(fressm the group
button repeatedly (all LEDs above
the group button will light up).

The wrong tint product lights up.

Use the group button to select
the right group or use the group
button to select "All groups”.

The light switches off suddenly.

You have selected the “Sunset”
scene. Not an error,

You have added a new tint product
and this bulb switches off when
you select a colored light function.

The new tint product can only light
up in white. Not an error.
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Problem

Possible causes

You want to add a new tint pro-
duct, but the ones that are already
added are blinking.

Switch off the tint product that are
already added or remove them
from the product that has already
been connected.

The tint product has been added
to the wrong group.

Find out for sure which group the
tint product is in. Proceed as de-
scribed in "Add a tint product from
ane group into another group”.

| cannot add a tint product to a
new system.

Please check whether the tint
product is in coupling mode.

| cannot add the tint product.

The tint product is already
assigned to a remote control or
a gateway. Please remove it from
the existing network

Bring it closer to the remote
control

Switch off any nearby Zighee
devices

| have to press the standby button
several times.

If the tint product has previously
been switched off using the light
switch, the tint remote contro%wiH
have to resynchronise.

You have switched off parts of the
system using a light switch. The
tint remote control is resynchro-
nising.

Which group is my tint product in
at the moment?

Simply switchm% the grouﬁs on and
off again will tell you which group
your tint product Is in.

MULLER
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Answers to other frequently asked questions, see www.hey-tint.de/faq

Technical data

Frequency band of wireless RF mode:

Maximum transmission power:
Radio range (free field):
Remote control:
Environmental conditions:
Temperature (operation]:
Temperature (storage):

2405-2480.0 MHz
<20 mW

30m

3V (2x AAA/LRO3)

-20°C..40°C
-25°C..60°C

Relative humidity: 5-95% (no condensation)
This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class F.
Panel white+color
round, 45 cm
Art. 404030
Total output W
Luminous flux 2800m
Color temperature 1800-6300 K + RGB
Switching cycles 100.000
Lifetime 20.000h
Protection class Il,1P20
Standby consumption NIRL
Mains voltage 200-240V
Mains frequency S0 Hz

tint-LED-PANEL

77 INSTRUCTION MANUAL




Declaration of Conformity

c E Hereby Miiller-Licht International GmbH declares that the radio
equipment type ,Miller-Licht tint” complies with the directive
2014/53 / EU.

The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at the following
Internet address: www.hey-tint.de/faq

Dispose

E’ Correct disposal of this product

== Within the EU, this symbol indicates that this product must not be dispased
of with household waste. In accordance with legal requlations, the old device
must be disposed of in an orderly manner at the end of its service life. In this
process, the recyclable materials contained in the old device are recycled and
the environment is protected. Stores with a sales area of at least 400 m? for
electrical and electronic equipment, as well as those grocery stores with a
total sales area of at least 800 m? that offer electrical and electronic equipment
several times a year or on a permanent basis and make it available on the
market, are obliged to take back old electrical equipment. In these, you can
hand in an old device of the same type, which essentially fulfills the same
functions, free of charge in connection with the new purchase of an electrical
or electronic device. In addition, you can hand in up to 3 old appliances of one
type with an edge length of 25 cm free of charge and independently of the
purchase of a new electrical or electronic appliance. In order to be able to offer
you a further possibility for the free disposal of your old devices independently
of this, we work together with the take-back system take-e-back. You can
return your old electrical and electronic equipment free of charge to one of the
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take-back paints near you. You can find a take-back point near you at www.
take-e-hack.de.

Before disposal, remove the battery from the device and dispose of
it separately.

Batteries and rechargeable batteries should not be disposed of with
household waste. Every consumer is legally obliged to hand over
batteries and rechargeable batteries to a collection point in his/her
municipality, district or to a retailer.

All batteries and rechargeable batteries can thus be disposed of in
an environmentally friendly manner. Batteries and rechargeable
batteries containing harmful substances are marked with this
symbol and chemical symbols [Pb for lead).

=% Dispose of the packaging materials in an environmentally friendly manner
n by placing them in the collection containers provided.

_ General recycling symbol Further information can be found under:
& wwwmueller-licht.de/recycle/

Notes on the safe removal of batteries:

Before disposal, the rechargeable battery or battery must be completely
discharged. The rechargeable battery or battery must be removed from
the basic device before scrapping and must be disposed of separately
from the other device parts. To remove the rechargeable battery/battery,
open the battery compartment as described above.

When dispasing of batteries, also observe the information on the chemi-
cal system on the type label.

The specifications LR or C describe the respective battery type. The
following applies with regard to the chemical system:

LR = alkaline-manganese battery
C = Lithium button cell / R = Round cell
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www.hey-tint.de n

CE & gh BE

www.mueller-licht.de/recycle

MULLER-LICHT International GmbH
Goebelstr. 61/63
D-28865 Lilienthal

Tel. 00800 44003311
hey-tint.de
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